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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
S/S of a private road, 490° W of Phoenix Rd.
at a point 490° +/- of Highland Ridge Rd.  * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
8th Election District
3rd Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
(14102 Phoenix Road)

¥ CASE NO. 03-370-A

Kathryn ¥. Croswell, Co-Trustee and
Candace L. Szabad, Co-Trustee *

Petitioners
% ok ok Kk sk ok &k ok ok ok ok K ok ok kK

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for
Adminisirative Variance filed by Kathryn F. Croswell, Co-Trustee and Candace L. Szabad, Co-
Trustee, the legal owners of the subject property. The variance request is for property located at
14102 Phoenix Road in the Phoenix area of Baltimore County. The Petitioners herein seek a
variance from Sections 400.1 and 400.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.),
to allow an accessory structure (detached parage) to be located in the side yard and with a height
of 24 ft. in lieu of the required rear yard and maximum allowed 15 ft. height respectively. The
subject property and requested relief are more particularly described on Petitioners’ Exhibit No.
[, the platl to accompany the Petition for Administrative Variance.

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject property
having been posted, and there being no request for a public hearing, a decision shall be rendered
based upon the documentation presented.,

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 26-127 (b)(1) of
the Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, thetre is no evidence in the
{ile 1o indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general
welfare of the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Deputy Zoning

Commissioner, the information, photographs, and affidavils submitied provide sufficient facts



that comply with the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict
compliance with the B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship

upon the Petitioners.

Pursvant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County
Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the
requested variance should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore
County, this ﬂ%day of March, 2003, that a variance from Sections 400.1 and 400.3 of the
B.C.Z.R., to allow an accessory structure (detached garage) to be located in the side yard and
with a height of 24 ft. in lieu of the required rear yard and maximum allowed 15 ft. height
respectively, be and 1s hereby GRANTED, subject, however, to the following restrictions which
are conditions precedent to the relief granted herein:

1. The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt
of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time
i1s at their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has
expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be
required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original
condition,

2. The Petitioners or subsequent owners shall not allow or cause the garage to be
converted 1o a second dwelling unit and/or apartment.

3. When applying for a building permit, the site plan filed must reference this case and
set forth and address the restrictions of this Order.

VA

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER

FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY




_ Suite 405, County Courts Bldg,
Baltimore County 401 Bosley Avenue

Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204

410-887-4386
Fax: 410-887-3468

March 12, 2003

Ms. Kathryn F. Croswell
Ms. Candace L. Szabad

14102 Phoenix Road
Phoenix, Maryland 21131-1020

Re: Petition for Administrafive Variance

Case No. 03-370-A
Property: 14102 Phoenix Road

Dear Ms. Croswell & Ms. Szabad.:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The
Petition for Administrative Variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed

Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised
that any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional
information concerning filing an appeal, please feel fiee to contact our appeals clerk at

410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

Ay Voo

Timothy M. Kotroco
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

TMK :raj
Enclosure

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

on Recyclad Papar
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Petition for Administrative Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at
which is presently zoned

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) ey / ) Ydov,3

{
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podfecFrvely .,

of the zoning regulatlons of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baitimore County, for the reasons indicated on the
back of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

, or we, agres to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of

perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
Is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee; Legal Owner(s):
wilhay X -
: ké\.&-é—\tﬂ_\" VAN \*LQMUU “-"—LS , QQ*‘T{“LLﬁj;ﬁii‘-
Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print ! 4 /
A0 i/ B M
Signature Signature [ - , ”
%@%ﬁmu 2, \as éﬂ)g;ﬂﬁo 'ﬁ\‘i“ggg L
Address Telephone No. 1e - Type of Print \ ( '
TR Koo
City State Zip Code Signature

Attorney For Petitioner: A0 Qk\C)@‘E\'\,QL RO@.C&— 0 TS ~ A P
Adﬂfss Telaphone No.
aTAYZARY ALY ,g|:3?; ~,0 Q0

Name - Type or Print City P DeuAL ‘State' i:) GEJdeL <L

e - Representative to be Contacted:
Signature

%”QQEMQ:&: L. Szalbad
Company ame

? _ o, Phoeoul Road. WO %87~ 3779
Address Telephone No. Address Telaphene No,
1 ik (= | N\D rg '}.5,:_:.;”.15." IQ ;QC}
% ?City f | State Zip Code gity ' © State Zip Code
G ) e e e e e I ———— S
. i A Pyblic Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, this
i __gday of that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning regulatlons

of Btimura County and that the p‘rﬂperty be reposted.

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND . L -
- b . m _r ™
OFFICE OF BUDGET & FINANCE %wﬁ\zpd 981 M ,h. - r.mm r_.ram._.m .~“
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ot Ded 5 528 2N WRIFICATIN
AMOUNT 2. -~ .w.ﬁ%mm. R o
i kecpt ol $14,00
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DISTRIBUTION
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CERTIFICATE OIF POSTING
RIi; Case No.: O?.')“ ?-)70“"/6' —

I"clIIIDHCI‘/DCVGl{JpGI' waﬁugﬁ (ﬁﬁ; 52&&@ Ql
Date of Hearing/ Closing; !Eléfg L , '2@95’27

Baltimore County Departinent of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MDD 21204

L

Attention: Mr. George Zahner
Ladlcs and Gentlemen: This letter is to certify under the penaltics of perjury that the nccessary sign(s) required by

law were posted conspicuously on the property located at il |£[ O] PH O XK _!PLO_L

The sign(s) were posted on e Cs . '2- 2 ) 7 OO0
(Month, Day, Ycar)

Sinccrcly, .

‘A . "‘ T\ u- r

it eV % '-'-.-‘-

lgnamre of SIL,II Poster and Date)

Qﬂ@@u,&.ub . Moong

(Printed Nmne)
BRUR2E5 Ryersou C RELE
(Address) | |
Wactimons, Mp. 2] '2'23 |
(City, State, Zip Code) |
(40 242 ~A203>

(Telephone Number)



BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 03-| %7 & -A Address /4 {(» 2 ?fﬂ’* & r,:::- R

Contact Person: T2 hin Saffivan Phone Number; 410-887-3361
Planner, Please Print Your Name

Filing Date: _Z ~// — » 3 Posting Date: - s 3 Closing Date: 5" v/ ~ .7

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (ptanner) using the case number.

1 POSTINGI/ICOST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
s again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing
date.

2 DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1.000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3 ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief: or (C)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

4. POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to
this office.

(Detach Along Dotted Line)

e i e e e Rl e e i Lt l b L T — - —— . —-—hn---—-q--—--—--——-q-F-qpqp-u-q...-.-J—-—----ul-l-l.ll-.-.--l--l--_--l---l--ll--ﬂ-!-i.."."-h-pﬂﬂi-hl-i-*v----l--—-——-..__-_—-—-————————-—-r-rll---.—p—qq.—'-n--ﬂ---HﬂFﬂ-—qqu-'HﬂH--HF——-EHhhHHHd

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 03—\_,3 7L -A Address _ /4/ ¢ Z Fhe ni R
Petitioner's Name &f4vr)1‘;“:?ﬁ wef) £ Crndoe 4, S Zenbud Telephone /o _ﬂ;::-,j?/j
> *-“g%w V] Closing Date: .5 — // —o'3

Wording for Sign: _To Permit 4 47 L Ll EIEOTy rs';éﬂgafy:xf<ﬂ/¢ifﬁz4¢g’ f‘grm-ﬁcg A

. é"’ ¢ ‘* [ ?’l‘/éf" EH (/EJ r-? /?fd’-" ﬂf’ ;ﬂﬁnfﬁ“iﬁ*a"d /v"‘_ci“g;,f‘ Y et Q/_.
i

Posting Date:

WCR - Revised 6/28/00

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT



BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

‘ ZONING REVIEW

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 03-| 3 772 A Address __ /4 /o < F A o Errive R

Contact Person: NEy» _SLJ/!/K‘-‘#’W‘ Phone Number: 410-887-3391
Planner, Piease Print Your Name

Filing Date: < - @ -2 3 Posting Date: .2 32423  Closing Date: .5 /7 ~°.5

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

] POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
‘everse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
‘eposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
S again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing
date.

2 DEADLINE: The closing date 1s the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearning. Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3 ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner, He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

4 POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
‘whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to
this office

(Detach Ajong Dotted Line)
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Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 03-| 572 | -A Address /4// 2 =2 /p/fﬁ”ﬁﬁ? 3;4 A7

Petitioner's Name 4 rrs5 well £ (ondpee S z0b o Telephone 744 Af7 —3774
Posting Date: 5 -wk/%*- £ = Closing Date; 33 T /Z L2 5

Wording for Sign: _To Permit o, & 2 ;-r;ﬁ.;e-ﬂ;j, j;é»—x:ﬁh/m} c/f?éﬁaéfc/ﬁc}yifl::ﬁj b

’ ~ .
A;ﬂ_{f%f'j{[f#: 7":4(:9 _S‘, C_./E:'zﬁ/‘{;//[‘/ (-‘E.. ;:fz/')ffé ﬁ/f;}tf.ﬁf}% _,2 ?ﬁﬁ/ :‘-’!L A '{?L-Jﬁ/ /%,‘;. ﬂcﬁd{e’ﬁﬁf'}rﬂ{j
' . Lo
ff""ff’-"’/{fﬁj’;é_l/ “: }”?TEE:,XJF’f“m;?fF**?J#{/_ZJ:ﬁ{ AV ded= ?L‘f"'"(f'/f:)/,.

WCR - Revised 6/28/00

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
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Development Processing

EE Baltimore County County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

pdmlandacq@co.ba.md.us

March 10, 2003

Kathryn F. Croswell, Co-Trustee
Candace L. Szabad, Co-Trustee
14102 Phoenix Road

Phoenix, MD 21131-1020

Dear Ms. Croswell & Ms. Szabad:
RE: Case Number: 03-370-A, 14102 Phoenix Road

The above referenced petifion was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on February 19, 2003.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.} are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
wiil be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

w, (0 20,10 -

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:KIm

Enclosures

C: People’'s Counsel

Come visit the County's Webstite at www.co.ba.md.us

";.: Frintod walth Soybean Ink
{:]{9 on Recycled Papear



700 East Joppa Road
Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
410-887-4500

Courity Office Building, Room 111 February 214, 2002

Mail Stop #1105
111l West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Rebecca Hart

Distribution Meeting of: February 18,2093

Item No.: 361-364, 367 & 368,

Dear Ms. Hart:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been surveyed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

/. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time,

REVIEWER: LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK, Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881, M3-1102F

cc: File

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Prinled wath Soybean Ink
on Hacycled Papar



Baltimore County 700 East Joppa Road

_ Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Fire Department 410-887-4500

County Office Building, Room 111 March 14, 2002
Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue ?f
Towson, Marvyland 21204

ATTENTTON: Rebecca Hart

Distribution Meeting of: March 3, 2003

LTem No.: 359, 369,(3;;2 374-380, 382, 383, 3860

Dear Ms. Hart:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been surveyed by
this Bureau and the comments

below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

7. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

REVIEWER: LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK, Fire Marshal's Office

PHONE 8874881, M5-1102F

cc: File

(52% rimtod with Soyboan Ink Visit the County’s Website at www .baltimorecountyonline.info



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: February 27, 2003
Department of Permifs &
Development Management

M
FROM: 1({;}& Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor
Burcau of Development Plans
Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Mecting
For I'ebruary 24, 2003

Item Nos. 301, N363, 364, 365, 3606,
367, 368, 369,(3707and 371

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning
items, and we have no comments.

RWRB:CENjrb

ce: Iile

EAC-2-24-2003-NO COMMEN T ITEMS-02272003



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Directlor DATE: March 14, 2003
Department of Permits &
S Development Management

b
Ny .
FROM;, . }b\ Robert W. Bowlhing, Supervisor
VL’ Bureau ol Development Plans
Review

SUBJECT: Zonimg Advisory Commiliee Meeting
For March 10, 2003
[tertNos. 359, 369 REVISED,
GIOREVISED, 372, 373, 374,
375, 376, 377, 378, 379, 380,
381, 382, 383, and 386

The Burcau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning
items, and we have no comments.

RWB:CLN:;rb

ce: File

A (C-3-10-2003-NO COMMENT ITEMS-03 142003



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director
Depariment of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, 111
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 03-370 — Administrative Variance
The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer,

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Mark A. Cunmingham in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared by: M&-ﬂ\&—‘
\ L~
Section Chief: - /@‘ (/,_., “

AFK/LL:MAC




State Highvway

Administration g

SO LN D 2O ivMENT 0F TRANSPORTATION
Robert L. iEhrtich, Jr, Governor + Michael 8 Steele, L. Governor + Trent M, Kittleman, Acting Secretary

Date: 2.19-273

Mr. George Zahner RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of ltem No. 23727 JNS
Permuts and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

[Jear. Mr. Zahner:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects,

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlem@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

[ eIl

/w Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone numbor/toll-free number is :
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Specch 1.800.785.2258 Statewido Toli Free

Mrviting Address: PO, Box 717 » Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Streel Address: 707 North Calvert Street + Baltimore, Maryland 21202 + Phone 410.545.0300 - www.marylandroads.com
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Date: 2. 4.2 3

Mr, George Zahner RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of Item No. &77¢7 ‘Rev. J S
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Mr. Zahner:
This office has reviewed the referenced 1tem and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Adminisfration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5006 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state. md.us).

Very truly yours,

v

% Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephono number/toli-free number is _
Maryiand Relay Sevvice for Impuired Hearing or Speeeh 1.800.735.2258 Statowide Toll Free

Medling Adidress: M) Box 717 - Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Streat - Baltimore, Maryland 21202 - Phone 410.545.0300 - wwwmarylandroads.com
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tebruary 21, 2003

Ms. Rebecca Hart

Baltimore County Department of Permits and Development Management
County Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111

Mail Stop # 1105

Towson MD 21204

Re: Zoning Advisory Committee Agenda, 02/24/03 re: case numbers 03-361-A., 03-362-SPHA

—y

03:363-A, 03-364-SPHA, 03-365-SPHXA, 03-366-SPH, 03-367-SPHA, 03-368-A., 03-369-A., 03-
(\370- 03-371-SPH

Dear Ms. Hart:

The Maryland Department of Planning has received the above-referenced information on 02/21/03.
The information has been submitted to Mr. Mike Nortrup.

Thank you for your cooperation in this review process. Please contact me at 410.767.4550 or the
above noted reviewer if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

I

James R. Gatto
Manager

Metropolitan Planning
Local Planning Assistance Unit

cC: Mike Nortrup

W01 Wost Preston Street 5 Suste 11015 Baltimore, Murgland 21201 23005
Il 1) 767 13005 Laxe 1076744505 Lol Free: 1.300.767.6979 5 JTV U vorse Maryland folay

A’tft*nw}:www. fll‘!'j’p.& firde m:/. us



County Council
ot
Baltimore County

Court House
Towson, Maryland 21204

410-887-3196
Fax: 410-887-5791

8. G. Samuel Moxley
FIRST DISTRICT

Kevin Kamenety
SECOND DISTRICT

T. Bryan Mcintire
THIRDD DISTRICT

Kenneth N, Oliver
FOURTH DISTRICT

Vincent J. Gardina
FIFTH DISTRICT

Joseph Bartenfelder
SIXTH DISTRICT

John Olszewshka, Sr,
SEVENTH DISTRICT

Thomas J. Peddicord, Jr.
LEGISLATIVE COUNSEL
SECRETARY

March 5, 2003

Lawrence E. Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner
Courts Building

401 Bosley Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Mr. Schmidt:

Aftached please find a copy of Resolution 26-03
concerning the public disclosure of Candace L. Szabad, an
employee of the Baltimore County Department of Environmental
Protection and Resource Management.

This Resolution was approved by the County Council at
its March 3, 2003 meeting and is being forwarded to you for
appropriate action.

Sincerely,

"f/w // / iﬂ,ngcfﬁ //

Thomas J. Peddicord, Jr.
Legislative Counsel/Secretary:

TJP:dp
Enclosure

cc. Candace L. Szabad



COUNTY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
Legislative Session 2003, Legislative Day No. 5

Resolution No. 26-03

Mr. T, Bryan Mclntire, Councilman

il L e pnlliok ol PP . S

By the County Council, March 3, 2003

iyl

A RESOLUTION concerning the public disclosure of Candace L, Szabad, an employee of
the Baltimore County Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management,

WHEREAS, Candace L. Szabad, an employee of Baltimore County, has applied for a
variance to construct a garage at a height of 24 fect in the side yard of her property at 14102
Phoenix Road, Phoenix, Maryland 21131; and

WHEREAS, this Resolution is intended to provide full disclosure under Section 26-3(¢)
of the Baltimore County Code.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE [T RESOLVED BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL OF
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND, that the application filed by Candace L. Szabad does

not contravene the public welfare and is hereby authorized.

t02603 . wnd



READ AND PASSED this 3rd day of March, 2003.

BY ORDER

b

-

A 2 R -

L—-{: L'"I. L_rll;'_":f“.r"

Thomas J. Peddic'brd‘, Jr.
Secretary

[TEM: RESOLUTION 26-03
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